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1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 This budget report covers the position at Quarter 2 (Period 6) of the 2023/24 

financial year including General Fund (GF) Revenue, Capital, Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) budgets. The 
report focuses on significant budget variances including those arising from the 
forecast non-achievement of approved MTFS savings. 

  
1.2 The Qtr2 forecast position of £20.9m is broadly in line with that reported in 

Qtr1 (£20.5m).    Although the majority of this forecast spend continues to be 
driven by Adults social care pressures, this figure has improved to £13.9m 
compared to the £17.5m reported at Qtr1.   The majority of this is due to 
additional one-off grant funding received so cannot be assumed to continue in 
2024/25.  The forecast for temporary accommodation has deteriorated by 
£0.9m due to a small increase in the overall number of households living in 
temporary accommodation and increased cost of providing temporary 
accommodation due to limited supply.  As highlighted in the Qtr1 report, the 
Adults social care pressure was apparent in the 2022/23 Provisional outturn 
report, but the temporary accommodation is an emerging pressure caused by 
wider economic conditions which have seen rents increase significantly and 
landlords leaving the market.   
 

1.3 It must be stressed that this Council is not alone in facing budgetary pressures 
in these service areas, these are being felt nationally.  The authority works 
hard each year to understand service pressures, build in growth where 
appropriate and possible as well as identifying efficiencies.  However, the 
impact of inflation and restricted and short-term funding is leaving this 
authority and many across the sector in extremely difficult financial straits. 
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1.4 The other main movement since Qtr1 is within corporate budgets which are 

now forecast to overspend by £2.7m, a movement of £2.5m since Qtr1.  This 
is predominately due to the net impact of the high levels of interest which have 
been at 5.25% since August and are impacting on our treasury and capital 
financing costs. 

 
1.5 This quarter shows a small improvement to the forecast delivery of agreed 

savings, the biggest improvement being within Adults, Health and 
Communities. Overall, £13.7m (78%) of the £17.5m is forecast to deliver and 
Directors continue to focus on improving the position further before the end of 
the year or identify mitigating solutions.  
 

1.6 Work continues to reduce these Qtr2 forecasts down and to look across the 
Council budgets overall for how this position can be mitigated.  Part of this 
push includes the creation of an officer Adult’s improvement board.  Any 
change to the Bank of England interest rate over the remaining half of the 
year is likely to impact on the Corporate budget forecast so this continues to 
be kept under close scrutiny.    

 
1.7 The DSG forecast at Qtr2 is £2.5m overspend in the High Needs Block which 

supports delivery for children with Special Education Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND). This is a small deterioration against the Qtr1 position. There are no 
material variances being forecast for any of the other funding blocks.  Based 
on this forecast, the Safety Valve programme is on track to deliver the agreed 
priorities for this year. 

 
1.8 The spend forecast against the 2023/24 capital programme, covering both GF 

and HRA, at Qtr2 is £353.458m (72%) of the revised budget, including 
enabling budgets which are held to allow the Council to respond to 
opportunities. 

 
1.9 The Housing Revenue Account reports a Qtr2 forecast variance of £1.7m and 

is mainly due to the increased forecast in disrepair cost/compensation costs. 
This forecast indicates a favourable movement of £2.594m between Q2 and 
Q1. This favourable movement is mainly due to a £3.6m drawdown from 
reserves. There is also projected reduction in dwellings rental income due to 
high level of void properties, and projected increase in council tax payable on 
voids and properties earmarked for demolition. 

 
 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction  
2.1       The financial situation is not getting any easier and Haringey, like many other 

boroughs, continues to face significant challenges in delivering agreed 
outcomes within restricted budget parameters.  

 
2.2 The General Fund forecast at Quarter 2 outlined in this report shows an 

overspend of £20.8m, broadly in line with the Quarter 1 figure. Unfortunately, 
the chronic underfunding of Adults Social Care continues to put unacceptable 



pressure on our council budget, exacerbated by continuing high 
interest rates.   

   
2.3        Officers are working extremely hard to reduce the in-year overspend, and to 

find savings going forward. As a Council we must ensure every pound we 
spend really counts, and all available funding is directed to supporting our 
priorities and our residents.  

 
 
3. Recommendations  

 
Cabinet is recommended to:  

 
3.1.     Note the forecast total revenue outturn variance for the General Fund of   

    £20.9m comprising £17.0m base budget and £3.9m (savings delivery 
challenges and note that Directors are developing actions to bring the forecast 
down before the end of the year. (Section 6, Table 1, Table 2 and Appendices 
1 & 3).  

 
3.2. Note the net DSG forecast of £2.5m overspend. (Section 6 and Appendix 1).  

 
3.3. Note the net Housing Revenue Account (HRA) forecast is £1.7m lower than the 

budgeted surplus. (Section 6 and Appendices 1 and 2). 
 

3.4. Note the forecast GF and HRA Capital expenditure of £353.458m in 2023/24 
(including enabling budgets) which equates to 72% of the revised capital budget 
(Section 8 and Appendix 4).  
 

3.5. To note the debt write-offs approved in Quarter 2 2023/24 (Appendix 7a). 
 

3.6. To approve the debt write-offs in Quarter 2 2023/24 (Appendix 7b). 
 
 

3.7. To approve the revenue budget virements and receipt of grants as set out in 
Appendix 6. 
 

3.8. Approve the proposed budget adjustments and virements to the capital 
programme as set out in Table 3 and Appendices 5 and 6. 
 

4. Reasons for decision  
 

4.1 A strong financial management framework, including oversight by Members 
and senior management, is an essential part of delivering the council’s priorities 
and statutory duties. This is made more critically important than ever because 
of the uncertainties surrounding the wider economic outlook. 

 
5. Alternative options considered 

 
5.1   The report of the management of the Council’s financial resources is a key 

part  of the role of the Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) in helping 



members to exercise their role and no other options have therefore been 
considered. 

 
6. Background information 

 
 
6.1 Table 1 below sets out full year projections at Directorate level against agreed 

budgets and MTFS savings and the forecasts against the DSG and HRA 
budgets.  

 
 Table 1 – Revenue Budget Monitoring Forecast for Quarter 2 2023/24       
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

6.2 General Fund Forecasts 
  
6.2.1 As highlighted in Section 1, this level of overspend, whilst not unique to 

Haringey compared to many London Boroughs, is concerning.   
 
6.2.2 The most significant area of forecast overspend continues to be in Adults, 

Health and Communities which accounts for 77% of the total Directorate 
forecast.  Adults Social Care forecast has reduced to £13.9m (£17.5m Qtr1) 
but Temporary Accommodation has deteriorated by £0.9m this quarter and 
now stands at £1.9m (£1.0m Qtr1).  This is due to small increase in the overall 
number of households living in temporary accommodation and increased cost 
of providing temporary accommodation due to limited supply. There is also 
some, as yet forecast, risk in relation to the temporary accommodation income 
collection which is based on an assumption of a 93% collection rate though 
performance is currently below this level.  

 

P06 Draft Position

Management Area

Revised 

2023/24 

Budget

Total Full 

Year 

Forecast

Base 

Budget 

Pressure / 

(Saving)

Non Delivery- 

MTFS Savings 

Challenge

P06 Total 

Variance

P3 Total 

Variance

Movement 

P3 to P6

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Children's Services 71,421 72,120 699 699 970 (272)

Adults, Health & Communities 94,305 110,431 14,593 1,533 16,126 18,696 (2,570)

Environment & Resident Experience 21,533 21,502 (1,652) 1,621 (31) (66) 35

Placemaking & Housing 6,479 6,480 (100) 100 ()

Culture, Strategy & Engagement 12,337 12,825 345 143 488 279 209

Corporate Budgets -Service 3,102 3,950 848 848 430 418

Directorate Service- Total 209,177 227,308 14,733 3,397 18,130 20,309 (2,179)

Corporate Budgets - Non Service 49,093 51,829 2,278 458 2,736 215 2,521

General Fund-Directorate Service & 

Non-Service
258,270 279,137 17,012 3,855 20,867 20,524 342

External Finance (258,305) (258,305)

GENERAL FUND TOTAL (34) 20,833 17,012 3,855 20,867 20,524 342

DSG () 2,507 2,507 2,507 2,110 397

HRA 1,686 1,686 1,686 4,279 (2,593)

HARINGEY TOTAL (34) 25,026 21,205 3,855 25,060 26,913 (1,853)



6.2.3 It is likely that the impact of inflation and its impact on the cost of living crisis 
will continue to place pressure across most service areas and continue to put 
strain on agreed revenue budgets.  The actual impact of any increasing debt 
arrears is unlikely to be fully known until year end however, it must be 
acknowledged as a potential risk to the outturn variance figures provided in 
the table above.   

 
6.2.4 The continued high interest rate, currently at 5.25%, continues to have 

implications for financing the capital programme and paying for general debt 
balances, and a fundamental review of the existing capital programme has 
taken place to mitigate against this.  The offset to this level of interest means 
that the Council is overachieving its investment income.  However, the net 
impact of this at Qtr2 is a pressure of c. £2.0m.   

6.2.5 All of these factors will require the Council takes immediate actions and 
mitigations to address this significant overspend. The Directors are actively 
looking at strategies to further reduce the forecast overspend in year.  The 
identification and actioning of mitigations will continue for the rest of the year. 
Any sustainable action taken now will positively impact on the budget being 
developed for 2024/25. 

 
6.2.6 More detail on the drivers of the forecasts as well as current mitigations are 

set out in Appendix 1.   
 
 

MTFS Savings Delivery  
 

6.2.9 Officers continue to monitor delivery of all agreed MTFS savings as part of 
their monthly budget monitoring processes. At Qtr2 £13.6m (78%) of the 
2023/24 savings programme is forecast to deliver as summarised in Table 2 
below.   While the 78% delivery is far from ideal, it is showing an improvement 
over the performance seen in the last couple of years.   

 
6.2.10 Appendix 3 provides a detailed RAG rated analysis by Directorate. Services 

also continue to monitor deliverability of savings agreed for 2024/25 and 
beyond.   

 
Table 2 – MTFS Savings Delivery 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7. Debt and Write Offs 
 

7.1 Appendix 7a provides a summary of the debts written off in Qtr2 totalling 
£5.8m.  In total 23099 individual debts have been written off and these have 
been approved by the Director of Finance (S151 Officer) as prescribed in the 
Financial Regulations (contained in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution) and 
all are adequately provided for.  

 
7.2 Under Haringey’s constitution write-off of debts of £50,000 or more require the 

approval of the Cabinet member for finance or Cabinet. This quarter there are 
two such debts being recommended for approval as set out at Appendix 7b 
with a total value of £0.164m.   
 

 
8. Capital Expenditure Forecast at Quarter 2 

 
The capital programme has been reviewed in Q1 and changes made, with a 
substantial reduction in anticipated spend in 2023/24. This has been reflected 
in the revised budgets set out in the table below which tracks the capital 
budget since Council’s March budget setting meeting. Overall, the 2023/24 
General Fund capital programme has been reduced by c£142m. The 
continued poor economic environment, inflation and high interest rates that 
are not forecast to reduce in the near term, are all placing pressure on the 
capital programme which is constantly under review. 

Management Area

2023/24 

Savings 

Target

Projected 

Full Year 

savings

Net 

Variance

Non 

Delivery

Over 

Achievement
Amber Red

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Children's Services 1,630 1,630 0 0 0 0 0

Adults, Healths & Communities 6,848 5,315 (1,533) (2,494) 961 (495) (1,999)

Environment & Resident Experience 6,974 5,353 (1,621) (1,621) 0 (949) (672)

Placemaking & Housing 470 370 (100) (100) 0 0 (100)

Culture, Strategy & Engagement 1,089 946 (143) (143) 0 (143) 0

Cross-Cutting 500 42 (458) (458) 0 (458) 0

TOTAL 17,511 13,656 (3,855) (4,816) 961 (2,045) (2,771)

2023/24 Year

Analysis of Non-

Delivery



 
Table 3 - 2023/24 Capital Budget Analysis as at Quarter 2 
 

 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME BUDGET CHANGES

Directorate

2023/24

Full Council 

Approved 

Budget

(£'000)

2022/23

Capital 

Slippage

(£'000)

2023/24

Qtr. 1 budget 

(Pre-

adjustments)

(£'000)

2023/24

Qtr. 1 

Budget 

Adjustments

(£'000)

2023/24

Qtr. 2 

Budget 

Adjustments

(£'000)

2023/24

 Revised 

Budget (after 

adjustments)

(£'000)

Children's Services 33,774 9,468 43,241 (26,289) 0 16,952

Adults, Health & Communities 15,802 2,444 18,246 (7,118) (674) 10,454

Environment & Resident Experience
26,948 6,852 33,800 (13,560) 230 20,470

Placemaking & Housing (Excl. 

Enabling Budgets ) 60,762 25,974 86,736 (15,341) (14,794) 56,601

Culture, Strategy & Engagement 23,109 7,726 30,835 (8,853) 0 21,982

General Fund (Excl. Enabling Budgets) 160,394 52,464 212,858 (71,160) (15,238) 126,459

Enabling Budgets

Placemaking & Housing 60,506 78,858 139,364 (44,236) (11,323) 83,805

General Fund Total 220,900 131,322 352,222 (115,397) (26,561) 210,264

HRA - Housing Revenue Account 262,962 16,764 279,726 0 0 279,726

Total 262,962 16,764 279,726 0 0 279,726

OVERALL TOTAL 483,862 148,086 631,948 (115,397) (26,561) 489,990

Enabling budgets include the following capital schemes: 421, 429, 430, 431, 4003, 509 & 512



The table below provides a revised forecast as at Q2 of the likely outturn. Details are 
provided of the reasons for the variances in the appendix.  
 

Table 4 - 2023/24 Capital Budget Analysis as at Quarter 2 
 
 

 
 
 
9. Contribution to the Corporate Delivery Plan 2022-2024 High level 

Strategic outcomes’? 
 

9.1 The Council’s budget aligns to and provides the financial means to support 
the delivery of the Corporate Delivery Plan outcomes. 

 
 

10. Carbon and Climate Change 

Directorate

2023/24

 Revised 

Budget (after 

adjustments)

(£'000)

2023/24

 Qtr. 2 

Forecast

(£'000)

2023/24

 Budget 

Variance

(£'000)

Children's Services 16,952 13,291 (3,662)

Adults, Health & Communities 10,454 10,322 (131)

Environment & Resident Experience
20,470 21,513 1,043

Placemaking & Housing (Excl. Enabling Budgets )
56,602 47,314 (9,288)

Culture, Strategy & Engagement 21,982 20,614 (1,368)

General Fund (Excl. Enabling Budgets) 126,460 113,054 (13,406)

Enabling Budgets

Placemaking & Housing 83,805 67,150 (16,655)

Enabling budgets include the following capital schemes: 421, 429, 

430, 431, 4003, 509 & 512

General Fund Total 210,264 180,204 (30,061)

HRA - Housing Revenue Account 279,726 173,254 (106,472)

Total 279,726 173,254 (106,472)

OVERALL TOTAL 489,990 353,458 (136,532)



 
10.1 There are no direct implications on the Carbon and Climate Change agenda 

included in this report. 
 

11. Statutory Officers comments (Director of Finance ( procurement), Head 
of Legal and Governance, Equalities)  

 
Finance [ Frances Palopoli – Head of Corporate Financial Strategy & 
Monitoring] 
 

11.1  This is a report of the Director of Finance and therefore financial implications 
have been highlighted in the body of the report. The factors with which the 
authority is having to contend give rise to this exceptional and concerning 
level of forecast overspend, caused by increasing demand, inflation and 
wider economic pressures. The Council is working to identify and put into 
effect additional mitigating actions in 2023/24 that will significantly bring the 
down the in-year adverse forecast variance. This report includes the impact 
of those identified to date and it is very important that this focus continues.  
This includes increasing our control of major costs areas, including staff 
costs, contract costs and capital spend. 

 
 
11.2  The Council’s reserves position is lower than average for a council of this  

 size and a medium to long term objective must be to improve on this and 
increase our financial resilience. We presently have sufficient resources to 
undertake the approach to manage down our net expenditure as described 
above, without resorting to some of the exceptional measures and 
interventions which are becoming more prevalent in other councils across 
the land. It must be stressed, however, that this is a pivotal year for the 
Council. We must now both reduce our in year overspend and put in place 
plans to prevent this being repeated in the next and future years. The future 
years’ position is being actively addressed via budget planning work 
underway over the summer and into the autumn. Proposals for the draft 
2024/25 Budget and MTFS are presented on the same agenda to this paper.  

 
Procurement 
 

11.3   Strategic Procurement notes the contents of this report and will continue to   
  work with services to enable cost reductions.      

 
Head of Legal & Governance [Benita Edwards, Head of Legal Services    
and Deputy Monitoring Officer.  
 

 11.4     The Head of Legal & Governance has been consulted on this report and   
       makes the following comments. 
 
11.5 The Council is under a duty to maintain a balanced budget. In exercising that 

duty, the Council must also take into account its fiduciary duties to the council 
tax payers of Haringey. Pursuant to section 28 of the Local Government Act 
2003, the Council is under a statutory duty to periodically conduct a budget 



monitoring exercise of its expenditure and income against the budget 
calculations during the financial year. If the monitoring establishes that the 
budgetary situation has deteriorated, the Council must take such remedial 
action as it considers necessary to deal with any projected overspends. This 
could include action to reduce spending, income generation or other measures 
to bring budget pressures under control for the rest of the year. The Council 
must act reasonably and in accordance with its statutory duties when taking 
necessary action to reduce any expected overspend. 

 
11.6 Pursuant to the Executive ‘Financial management and resources’ function 

set out at Part Three, Section C of the Constitution, the Cabinet is 
responsible for approving both virements and debt write offs in excess of 
certain limits as set out in the Financial Regulations at Part Four, Section I, 
Regulations 5.31, 5.32 & 8.15(c) respectively. 

 
11.7 Pursuant to Part Four, Section J (Contract Procedure Rules – Rule 17.1) of 

the Constitution, the Cabinet is responsible for approving grants from 
external bodies above £500,000. 
 

11.8 In light of the above, coupled with the Equality Act 2010 comments below, 
there is no legal reason why Cabinet cannot adopt the Recommendations 
contained in the report. 

 
Equality 
 
11.9  The Council has a public sector equality duty under the Equalities 

Act (2010) to have due regard to:  
 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 
conduct prohibited under the Act  

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share those 
protected characteristics and people who do not. 

 Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics 
and people who do not. 

 
11.10 The three parts of the duty applies to the following protected characteristics: 

age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy/maternity, race, 
religion/faith, sex and sexual orientation. Marriage and civil partnership 
status applies to the first part of the duty. 

 
11.11 Although it is not enforced in legislation as a protected characteristic, 

Haringey Council treats socioeconomic status as a local protected 
characteristic. 

 
11.12 This budget report covers the position at Quarter 1 (Period 3) of the 2023/24 

financial year including General Fund (GF) Revenue, Capital, Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) budgets. The 
report focuses on significant budget variances including those arising as a 
result of the forecast non-achievement of approved MTFS savings.  

 



11.13 It also includes proposed budget virements or adjustments. The 
recommendations in the report are for Cabinet to note the budget position at 
Quarter 2, note proposed debt write offs and approve the revenue budget 
virements and receipt of grants. As such the decision is not anticipated to 
have a negative impact on any groups with protected characteristics. In 
addition to this the Councils saving programme is subject to an equality 
assessment, which acts to mitigate against any potential impacts for those 
living and working in the Borough. 

 
12. Use of Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 – Directorate Level Forecast  
Appendix 2 – HRA Forecast  
Appendix 3 – MTFS Savings Delivery  
Appendix 4 – Capital Programme Level Forecast  
Appendix 5 – 2023/27 Revised General Fund (GF) Capital MTFS Budget 
Appendix 6 – Virements (Revenue and Capital) 
Appendix 7a – Debt Write Off <£50k 
Appendix 7b – Debt Write Off >£50k 
 

13. Background papers 
  None 

 



 
 

Further detail on the key drivers of the Directorate variances follow:- 
 
CORPORATE BUDGETS NON-SERVICE         Over budget £2.736m (P3 £0.215) 
 
There has been a deterioration of £2.5m in the forecast since Qtr1. The change since 
Qtr1 is predominately due to updated Treasury forecasts, where interest payments are 
forecast to overspend by £5.6m due to the current level of interest.  This is being 
partially offset by a forecast £3.8m overachievement of income on investments leaving 
a net £2.0m overspend.  These budgets are sensitive to fairly small changes in interest 
rates as well as the timing of new borrowing so revised forecasts are likely for Qtr3. 
The remaining £0.7m pressure is caused by bank charges and £0.458m non delivery 
of digital together savings 
 
CORPORATE BUDGETS-SERVICE                Over budget £0.848m (P3 £0.430m) 

The projected overspend on the Corporate budgets (services) is predominately within 
Legal and Governance (£0.54m) and this accounts for the majority of the movement 
between Qtr1 and Qtr2.  This area is experiencing pressures in: 

Directorate Level Forecast P6 Appendix 1

Management Area
Revised 

2023/24 Budget

P6

Outturn

Forecast

P6 Forecast to 

Budget Variance

P3 Forecast to 

Budget Variance

Movement in 

Variance from 

P3 to P6

CORPORATE BUDGETS 52,195,245 55,779,342 3,584,097 644,943 2,939,154

CORPORATE BUDGETS - NON SERVICE 49,093,109 51,829,429 2,736,320 215,113 2,521,207

CORPORATE BUDGETS - SERVICE 3,102,136 3,949,913 847,777 429,830 417,947

Legal & Governance 3,365,177 3,903,177 538,000 210,000 328,000

Chief Executive 315,390 315,390 0 0 0

Corporate Finance -578,431 -268,654 309,777 219,830 89,947

DIRECTOR OF CULTURE, STRATEGY & ENGAGEMENT 12,336,848 12,825,284 488,436 279,343 209,092

Strategy & Communication 139,285 192,897 53,612 128,596 -74,984

Human Resources 1,440,306 1,566,214 125,908 22,663 103,245

Digital Services 805,599 1,034,195 228,596 187,480 41,116

Corporate & Customer services 4,441,341 4,350,409 -90,932 -249,019 158,087

Transformation & Resources 484,960 484,960 0 0 0

Libraries 4,240,967 4,391,527 150,560 142,670 7,890

Culture, Museums & Archives 784,390 805,081 20,691 46,953 -26,262

DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT & RESIDENT EXPERIENCE 21,532,951 21,502,180 -30,771 -65,847 35,076

Parking & Highways -4,714,700 -4,733,825 -19,125 -44,251 25,126

Community Safety, Waste & Enforcement 22,013,023 21,463,337 -549,686 -339,115 -210,571

E&N Management & Support 1,754,328 1,722,283 -32,045 -36,802 4,757

Parks & Leisure 2,280,310 2,602,426 322,116 195,846 126,270

Operational Facilities Management 199,990 447,959 247,969 158,474 89,495

DIRECTOR OF ADULT, HEALTH & COMMUNITIES 94,304,702 110,430,768 16,126,066 18,695,745 -2,569,679

Director of Adult & Social Services 72,341,199 86,283,356 13,942,158 17,485,078 -3,542,920

Housing Demand 9,997,203 11,880,232 1,883,029 1,056,639 826,391

Director of Public Health -591,844 -591,844 0 0 0

Assistant Director for Commissioning 12,558,144 12,859,023 300,879 154,028 146,851

DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 71,421,235 72,119,807 698,572 970,308 -271,736

Director of Children Services 2,534,622 2,444,622 -90,000 3,333 -93,333

Commissioning 3,186,589 3,186,589 0 3 -3

Prevention & Early Intervention 16,514,802 16,545,120 30,318 -149,929 180,247

Children & Families 45,990,439 47,025,414 1,034,975 1,138,540 -103,565

Assistant Director for Schools 3,194,783 2,918,062 -276,721 -21,640 -255,082

PLACEMAKING & HOUSING 6,479,472 6,479,781 309 0 310

Director of Housing_Regen_Place 239,877 239,877 0 0 0

Capital Projects and Property -1,627,253 -1,598,003 29,250 0 29,249

Planning_Building Standards & Sustainability 3,040,021 3,031,488 -8,533 52,113 -60,646

Regeneration & Economic Development 4,609,228 4,609,228 0 -5 5

Housing General Fund 217,599 197,192 -20,407 -52,109 31,702

MANAGEMENT TOTAL 258,270,452 279,137,161 20,866,709 20,524,492 342,217



(i) Legal Services (0.29m) due to recruitment challenges and the high cost of 
agency staff. The service ran a recruitment drive to try to attract permanent 
staff members however, this ended on 22 October and had limited success.  
A further recruitment drive is planned. 

(ii) Coroners Service (£0.16m) due to the continued high cost of pathologists, 
the increased cost of body removal and the creation of an Area Coroner 
post. Work is being done to look at the Pathology cost and try to get a better 
value for money arrangement in place. However the timeline for this is likely 
to not be in place until the end of the financial year. 

(iii) Registrars (0.06m) which is unable to make the income targets by year end 
as demand remains extremely low. This reduction in demand reflects the 
national trend. 

 
The remaining variance is within Finance (£0.31m) and is mainly due to the continued 
need for agency staff to fill key posts within the Corporate Finance structure. 
 
 
CULTURE, STRATEGY AND ENGAGEMENT    Over budget £0.488m (P3 £0.279m) 
 
Culture Strategy & Engagement are projecting an overspend of £0.49m at Qtr 2. The 
key adverse variances are due to Digital Services contract pressures (£0.23m) and 
Library’s operating costs (£0.15m) and are broadly in line with the figures reported at 
Qtr 1. The adverse movement of £0.21m from Qtr 1 is the result of the historic billing 
of prior years’ DBS checks impacting the HR budget (£0.1m) and a reforecast of 
staffing costs within Corporate & Customer Services (£0.16m). Corporate and 
Customer Services has moved to Environment and Resident Experience from 
October and it’s financial performance will therefore be reported within their figures in 
the next quarterly update. 

 
ENVIRONMENT & RESIDENT EXPERIENCE     Under budget -£0.031m (P3 
Under budget-£0.066) 
 
Environment & Resident Experience Directorate is forecasting an under spend of -
£0.031m at Q2; This compares to a reported underspend position of -£0.066 at Q1. 
 
Parking & Highways, Parks & Leisure and Operational Facilities Management are 
collectively showing a worsened position of £0.240m due to salary and NNDR 
pressures. 
 
These are partly mitigated by curtailing uncommitted maintenance and improvement 
works, an in-depth review of recharge income coupled with staff vacancies within 
Community Safety, Waste & Enforcement to give an improved position of £0.210m on 
Q1. 
 
 
ADULTS, HEALTH AND COMMUNITIES     Over budget £16.126m (P3 £18.696m) 
  
An overspend of £16.1m is forecast at Q2, a favourable movement of £2.6m 

compared to Q1. The forecast overspend, across the service areas is as follows, 



Adult Social Care, £13.9m, Housing Demand, £1.9m, Public Health, breakeven and 

Commissioning, £0.3m.  

 

 Adult Social Care £13.9m overspend 
 

The forecast at Q2 is an improvement of £3.6m compared to the position reported at 

Q1. Whilst there has been an in-year increase in income, resulting in a positive 

variance of £9.8m, the forecast spend on care packages has not materially changed 

since Q1 with the forecast spend is £119.4m an adverse position of £20m. 

Whilst the forecast spend on care packages has not materially changed, there are 

considerable pressures on the service.   Contacts made to social care teams are 

considerably higher for the first six months 2023/24 when compared to the 

equivalent period in 2022/23.   Despite the hard work to control pressures on the 

care budget through maximising the opportunities to remain independent for those 

receiving care, particular pressures remain from those younger people transitioning 

to adulthood.   Spend on adults aged 18-64 now accounts for 55% of total forecast 

spend, so whilst nationally the pressures on adult social care budgets is for older 

adults, the greatest pressure in Haringey on the care placement budget comes from 

younger adults. 

The improved favourable income variance of £9.8m is because of the inclusion of 

non-recurring funding from the Market Sustainability and Improvement Fund of 

£1.75m (tranche 2) and Lottery funding of £1.1m for positive behaviour support for 

clients with learning disabilities. The income was not forecast in Q1, as at that time, 

the income had not been confirmed. Client contributions are forecast at £2.4m 

greater than budgeted and contributions from health at £2.6m more than budgeted. 

In previous years, the amount of additional income received from health has been 

substantially more than budget; this was c£10m in 2022/23.  This is not expected to 

be the case in 2023/24, as the ICB has signalled that funding to support hospital 

discharge will be significantly reduced across 2023/24.  

Any pressures on staffing budgets are being met by additional in year income. 

 

 Housing Demand £1.9m overspend   
 

The forecast at Q2 is an unfavourable movement of £0.9m on Q1. The budget 
pressure is resulting from a small increase in the overall number of households 
living in temporary accommodation, but more significantly the increased cost of 
providing temporary accommodation due to limited supply. 
We continue to face significant supply challenges and the use of B&B 
accommodation continues. We had been aiming to stand down our first block 
booked hotel (20 units) in October, but this has not been possible due to both 
demand pressures and the lack of accommodation for move on. The private 
sector housing market remains challenging and the number of private sector lets 
that we can secure to prevent homelessness or move residents on from TA is 
limited. We also still have limited access to settled housing options due to the void 
delays on general needs stock, sheltered housing, HCBS and leased 

accommodation though we expect to see an improving picture as void turnaround 
improves, and we will also have access to additional new build lets in January. 



Last year, London Housing Directors agreed a 10% increase to the Inter Borough 
Accommodation Agreement (the amount we pay for nightly paid emergency 
accommodation). This led to an increase in rates across our emergency 
accommodation portfolio. However, when trying to source new emergency 
accommodation there is nothing available at the agreed rates and so we have 
needed to pay more and breach the agreement in order to try and avoid the 
increased use of even more costly B&B. 
We have plans in place to try to tackle the supply challenges, but the position 
remains difficult as the initiatives that are within our control (development of 
additional Lodges, extension to Russell Road hostel, identification of buildings for 
conversion) will take some time. 
We also face some risk in relation to the income collection position and bad debt 
provision. The current projection is based on an assumption of a 93% collection 
rate though performance is currently below this level. 

 
 
CHILDREN’S SERVICES           Over budget £0.699m (P3 £0.970m) 
 

Children and Young People Service is forecasting a pressure of £699K in period 6. 
There has been a positive movement of £272K since Quarter 1 which reflects a 
positive movement in Social Care as a result of a reduction in agency costs. This 
movement also reflects a positive movement in Schools and Learning which relates 
to maximising income from childcare as a result of government changes to the 
funding of childcare, more rigour around forecasting income from schools for 
bookings made at Pendarren and a staffing vacancy related to the administration of 
the John La Rose Bursary.  
  
The main pressures continue to be in Safeguarding and Social Care (£1M) and these 
relate to both staffing and the cost of placements. A number of issues drive staffing 
costs and these include agency cover for harder to fill vacancies, long term sickness 
and maternity and also managing a £268K shortfall in the pay increment. 
Management action to reduce agency costs continues and this can be seen in a 
positive £82K movement in the Safeguarding and Social Care forecast.  
 
There is now a small pressure of £30K in Early Help, Prevention and SEND as a 
result of an adverse movement of £180K since Quarter 1. The main reason for this is 
an adverse movement of £240K for SEND transport and a number of smaller positive 
movements across other budget lines. This adverse movement is because of a 
combination of factors such as unknown pressures where we had to transport 
children we weren’t expecting to (plans not ceasing, children in temporary 
accommodation outside of Haringey, new children moving into Haringey and still 
attending schools in previous authorities), inflation rising and impacting on transport 
costs and a delay of one month to the proposed service restructure. The service 
continues to take management action to mitigate the budget pressure in year and 
this includes actions in relation to income generation and reducing legal costs.  
 
 
PLACEMAKING AND HOUSING    Balanced Budget £0.0m (P3 £0.0m) 



 
Placemaking and Housing are currently reporting a balanced position as at period 6. 
There are pressures in Corporate Property and Operational Resilience  of £ 0.236m ( 
£ 0.677 reported at P3)  which is a favourable movement due to the extensive works 
being carried out within the directorate in the aim to manage our pressures and 
maintain a balanced budget forecast. .   
The main pressures are as below :-       
         
Operational Resilience £0.136m a favourable movement from £0.577m in P3.  This 
represents the estimated costs above budget associated with the current Corporate 
property estate.  This has a number of drivers such as on-going high energy costs as 
well as business rate increases, following the national revaluation in April 2023.   The 
2023/24 Budget allowed for some contingency to address utility and other contract 
and property related inflationary pressures.  
 
Corporate Property £ 0.100m- A previous Budget/MTFS round proposed a saving of 
£0.100m from the acquisition of Head leases and this is no longer deemed achievable 
.  
DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (DSG)   Over budget £2.507m (P3 £2.110m) 
 

At Quarter 2 we are forecasting a pressure of £2.5M and an adverse movement of 
£396K since Quarter 1.  As reported previously, this pressure is in the High Needs 
Block which supports delivery for children with Special Education Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND). There are no material variances being forecast for any of the 
other funding blocks.  
The High Needs Block allocation is £54.4M and, as agreed through our Safety Valve 
programme, our aim is to ensure our pressure is around £2.5M. This means we cannot 
exceed a spending envelope of £57M. The current forecast of £56.9M for the High 
Needs Block is £2.5M over budget, which means the programme is on track to deliver 
priorities in the Safety Valve Programme.  The adverse movement of £396K largely 
reflects an adjustment for anticipated costs in relation to post 16 students which was 
made in Period 4. 
 
 
Table 3 – DSG Position Quarter 2 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Blocks

Revised 

Budget

Q2 2023/24 

Forecast 

Q2 

2023/24 

Variance

Q1 

2023/24 

Variance

Movement 

Q1 to Q2

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Schools Block 137,004 137,004 0 0 0

Central Block 2,710 2,710 0 0 0

Early Years Block 21,218 21,218 0 0 0

High Needs Block 54,488 56,995 2,507 2,110 397

Total 215,420 217,927 2,507 2,110 397



HOUSING (Housing Revenue Account - HRA)  Over budget £1.686m (P3 
£4.279m) 

 
The Housing Revenue Account at period 6 – Q2 2023/24 reports a forecast adverse 

variance of £1.686m. The forecast year-end HRA surplus is £6.554m compared to 

the HRA budgeted surplus of £8.238m. The Q1 forecast was £4.279m adverse 

variance, indicating a favourable movement of £2.594m between Q2 and Q1. This 

favourable movement is mainly due to a £3.6m drawdown from reserves. 

The HRA - Housing Service and Building Safety Service is facing increased budget 

pressures in three key areas: 

Legal disrepair. 

The biggest budget pressure currently facing the service is due to the significant 

increase in legal disrepair cases. We have seen an increase in legal disrepair cases 

over the last 3 years. The vast majority of legal disrepair cases relate to the Council’s 

own stock. Costs have risen due to compensation payments to affected residents 

and outsourced legal disrepair claims work to external firms of solicitors. We plan to 

drive down these costs through the introduction of a dedicated disrepair team within 

the Repairs service, to be in post by November 2023; moving away from our 

dependence on external solicitors; and procuring an increase in external repairs 

contractors to build capacity and speed up disrepair works.   

Voids 

As a result of ongoing targeted improvement actions there has been a reduction in 

voids turnaround in August and September, and we are expecting to see a 

continuation of this positive improvement, resulting in a reduction in net rental loss in 

Quarters 3 and 4.  

Health and Safety compliance works 

 There has been increased revenue spend on fire safety actions and electrical safety 

works to make residents safe this year, over levels of spend on these areas on 

previous years. This is as a consequence of our self-referral to the Regulator. 

 

 



Table 4 – HRA Budget Forecast (Quarter 2) 

 

HRA BUDGET 2023/24 - Q2 vs Q1

2023/24 

Revised 

Budget

Q2 2023/24 

Full Year 

Forecast

Q2 2023/24 

Full Year 

Forecast 

Variance

Q1 2023/24   

eoy 

Forecast 

Variance

Forecast 

Variance 

Movement 

Q2 v Q1

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

    Housing Revenue Account (HRA) - Income (123,040)    (121,142)    1,898           976              922              

    Housing Revenue Account (HRA) - Expenditure 114,802     114,588     (213)             3,303           (3,516)          

    HRA Net Income (8,238) (6,554) 1,686 4,279 (2,594)

    Housing Revenue Account Projected Surplus (8,238) (6,554) 1,686 4,279 (2,594)

    Balance of HRA Account -                 -                 -                   -                   -                   



 

Appendix 2

HRA BUDGET 2023/24 - Q2 vs Q1

2023/24 

Revised 

Budget

Q2 2023/24 

Full Year 

Forecast

Q2 2023/24 

Full Year 

Forecast 

Variance

Q1 2023/24   

eoy 

Forecast 

Variance

Forecast 

Variance 

Movement 

Q2 v Q1
£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

 Service Charge Income - Hostels (270)           (593)           (323)             -                   (323)             

 Rent - Hostels (1,522)        (1,801)        (279)             16                (295)             

 Rent - Dwellings (93,987)      (91,487)      2,500           960              1,540           

 Rent - Garages (744)           (744)           -                   -                   -                   

 Rent - Commercial (1,096)        (1,096)        -                   -                   -                   

 CBS - Lease Rental Income (2,691)        (2,691)        -                   -                   -                   

 Income - Heating (1,997)        (1,997)        -                   -                   -                   

 Income - Light and Power (2,491)        (2,491)        -                   -                   -                   

 Service Charge Income - Leasehold (7,881)        (7,881)        -                   -                   -                   

 ServChgInc SuppHousg (1,667)        (1,667)        -                   -                   -                   

 Service Charge Income - Concierge (1,680)        (1,680)        -                   -                   -                   

 Grounds Maintenance (2,347)        (2,347)        -                   -                   -                   

 Caretaking (2,117)        (2,117)        -                   -                   -                   

 Street Sweeping (2,550)        (2,550)        -                   -                   -                   

    HRA  Income (123,040)    (121,142)    1,898           976              922              



 

 Supported Housing Central 652            652            -                   -                   -                   

 Housing Management WG 25              25              -                   -                   -                   

 Housing Management NT 29              29              -                   -                   -                   

 Housing Management Hornsey -                 -                 -                   -                   -                   

 TA Hostels 262            675            413              408              5                  

 Housing Management ST 10              10              -                   -                   -                   

 Housing Management BWF 12              12              -                   -                   -                   

 Rent Accounts -                 -                 -                   -                   -                   

 Accountancy -                 -                 -                   -                   -                   

 Under Occupation 177            60              (117)             -                   (117)             

 Repairs - Central Recharges 2                2                -                   -                   -                   

 Responsive Repairs - Hostels 403            699            296              287              9                  

 Water Rates Payable 32              32              -                   -                   -                   

 HousMgmntRechg Cent 4,501         4,501         -                   -                   -                   

 Other RentCollection 144            144            -                   -                   -                   

 Management Special - Nth Tott -                 -                 -                   -                   -                   

 HousMgmntRechg Energ 3,140         3,140         -                   -                   -                   

 Special Services Cleaning 4,008         4,008         -                   -                   -                   

 Special Services Ground Maint 1,981         1,981         -                   -                   -                   

 HRA Pest Control 321            321            -                   -                   -                   

 Estate Controlled Parking 151            151            -                   -                   -                   

 Supporting People Payments 1,398         1,398         -                   -                   -                   

 Commercial Property - Expenditure -                 -                 -                   -                   -                   

 Bad Debt Provision - Dwellings 2,930         2,930         -                   -                   -                   

 Bad Debt Provision - Leaseholders 189            189            -                   -                   -                   

 Bad Debt Provisions - Hostels 70              70              -                   -                   -                   



 

 

 HRA- Council Tax 428            1,068         640              640              -                   

 Housing Delivery Team -                 -                 -                   -                   -                   

 Anti Social Behaviour Service 654            654            -                   -                   -                   

 Interest Receivable (200)           (200)           -                   -                   -                   

 Corporate democratic Core 644            567            (77)               -                   (77)               

 Leasehold Payments -                 -                 -                   -                   -                   

 Landlords Insurance - Tenanted 360            360            -                   -                   -                   

 Landlords - NNDR 115            115            -                   -                   -                   

 Landlords Insurance - Leasehold 1,361         1,361         -                   -                   -                   

 HfH-Insourcing to LBH -                 -                 -                   -                   -                   

 Capital Financing Costs 18,585       16,723       (1,862)          (1,001)          (861)             

 Depreciation - Dwellings 21,457       21,457       -                   943              (943)             

 ALMO HRA Management Fee -                 -                 -                   -                   -                   

 Community Benefit Society (CBS) -                 -                 -                   -                   -                   

 GF to HRA Recharges 2,873         2,873         -                   -                   -                   

 Estate Renewal 1,204         854            (350)             (350)             -                   

 HIERS/ Regeneration Team -                 -                 -                   -                   -                   

 Operational Dir Housing Serv & Buil 7,781         7,781         -                   (642)             642              

 Housing Management 13,787       13,787       -                   -                   -                   

 Property Services 23,615       24,459       844              3,018           (2,174)          

 Housing Improvement Plan (HIP) 1,700         1,700         -                   -                   -                   

    HRA Expenditure 114,802     114,588     (213)             3,303           (3,516)          

    HRA Net Income (8,238)        (6,554)        1,686           4,279           (2,594)          

    Housing Revenue Account Projected Surplus (8,238)        (6,554)        1,686           4,279           (2,594)          

    Balance of HRA Account -                 -                 -                   -                   -                   



Appendix 3 provides progress on savings 2023-24 delivery on a more detailed level.                        

 

MTFS 

Savings Ref

Cabinet Decision 

Date
Saving proposal 

2023/24

£'000s
Total    £'000      

2023/24

Projected Full 

Year Savings

£'000s

2023/24 Savings 

surplus/ 

(shortfall)

£'000s

RAG Status (Delivery 

of 2022/23 Saving)
Comment on Delivery RAG Status 

Directorate:Environment & Resident Experience

PL20/9 01-Mar-21 Full Cost recovery of services
70 70 0 (70) Red

Currently, council budgets continue to support matchday 

cleansing costs.

PL20/14 01-Mar-21 Commercial Waste

35 35 0 (35) Red

Value of businesses closing currently more than value of new 

business won.  Impact from bag prices only being increased 

by 5% to support businesses through difficult period, against 

NLWA increase of 14%, is damaging profit all the while 

growth is not compensating for it. Growth hindered by level 

of non-compliant commercial sack waste being presented in 

black sacks. Also seeing aggreesive pricing from one 

particular competitor

PL20/15 01-Mar-21 Fleet

50 50 0 (50) Red
Awaiting outcome of fleet strategy - cross cutting saving 

across directorates

PL20/18 01-Mar-21 Crematorium Lease and Parks 

Property 20 20 20 0 Green

PL20/22 01-Mar-21 Visitors Vouchers  Pricing 

Structure change 

50 50 0 (50) Red

Combination of MTFS and F&C's - P2 projections reporting 

an unachievement of £124k.

This due to the change from paper vouchers to virtual - this 

impacts on the bulk buying behaviour. 

PL20/33 01-Mar-21 Residents Permits Pricing 

Structure 
(10) (10) -10 0 Green

PL20/34 01-Mar-21 Change 2 hour restrictions to 

full day (40) (40) -40 0 Green

PL20/36 01-Mar-21 Pay for Parking   - Introduce a 

minmum 1 hour purchaseable 

sessions, 

(10) (10) -10 0 Green



 

PL20/38 01-Mar-21 Moving Traffic PCN - expansion 

of moving traffic enforcment 

such as virtual road closures to 

support LTN
100 100 40 (60) Amber

Combination of MTFS and F&C's - P2 projections reporting 

an unachievement of £124k.

This due to the change from paper vouchers to virtual - this 

impacts on the bulk buying behaviour. 

PL20/17 01-Mar-21 Increase green waste 

subscriptions 15 15 0 (15) Red
Pre-MTFS income target not expected to be hit again this 

year 

PL20/30 01-Mar-21 Targeted recovery of PCNs 

issued to persistent evaders. 

Dedicated resources 

introduced as part of  new 

operational model and PMIS

80 80 80 0 Green

EN_SAV_001 07-Feb-23 School Streets and LTN  - 

Moving Traffic Cameras 

Enforcement (75 camaras)
5,716 5,716 4,834 (882) Amber

Original assumptions have changed - reduced cameras  (e.g. 

number of cameras in zones).

Higher than expected exemptions, increased number of 

cancellations.

Higher volume of challenge representations.

Higher level of sustained vandalism.

EN_SAV_001 07-Feb-23 New 4-5 area HGV restriction 

zones - Enforcement Sites

574 574 122 (452) Red

Delayed implementation (rephased) - This programme is 

delayed due to pressure in managing the LTN camera 

vandalism.

5 cameras not 10 as per Pro-forma savings - however, 5 

new camera sites now operational to allow enforcement of 

established HGV zones (where no enforcement existed 

before).

Income rate will depend on the level of compliance and how 

quickly that occurs once PCNs begin to be issued.

EN_SAV_001 07-Feb-23 PCN Debt Recovery Parking 

strategy compliance  increase
200 200 200 0 Green

EN_SAV_004 07-Feb-23 Events Income Increases
50 50 50 0 Green

EN_SAV_004 07-Feb-23 Not recruiting to existing 

vacancies
45 45 45 0 Green

EN_SAV_004 07-Feb-23 Crematorium Lease and Parks 

Property increases 14 14 14 0 Green

EN_SAV_004 07-Feb-23 Additional Parks FPN income
15 15 8 (7) Amber Delayed recruitment of enforcement officers

Total:Environment & Resident Experience 6,974 6,974 5,353 (1,621)



 

MTFS 

Savings 

Ref

Cabinet 

Decision 

Date

Saving proposal 
2023/24

£'000s
Total    £'000      

2023/24

Projected Full 

Year Savings

£'000s

2023/24 Savings 

surplus/ 

(shortfall)

£'000s

RAG Status 

(Delivery of 

2023/24 

Saving)

Comment on Delivery RAG Status 

People - Adults, Health & Communities

B2.8 13-Feb-18 Mental Health (overachievement of original 

target)

500 500 350 (150) Red

Due to the issues with the case management 

financial migration, we are unable to fully quantify 

the level of savings in Mental Health

PA6 12-Feb-19 Transfer of High Cost Day Opps 

(overachievement of original target)
110 110 110 0 Green

We have a provider savings project later this month, 

that will review packages of care and support plans 

for high cost LD placements. The savings from this 

project will cover this legacy MTFS item.

PA8 12-Feb-19 Investment of drug and alcohol savings in 

preventative services for adults and families, 

targeting health inequalities
100 100 100 0 Green

AS101 01-Mar-21 Fast Track Financial Assessments 

(overahievement of original target)
124 124 1,000 876 Green

This area is due to generate over a £1m, the £350k 

savings are linked to income generation self-funder 

fees and assessment converstion. 

01-Mar-21 Adults Delayed Savings - C19

201 201 201 0 Green

We have a provider savings project later this month, 

that will review packages of care and support plans 

for high cost LD placements. The savings from this 

project will cover this legacy MTFS item.

HO102 01-Mar-21 HfH taking over the lease of PSL properties on 

their expiry
51 51 51 0 Green

AHC_SAV_

001

07-Feb-23 Improved processes and practises to ensure 

that residents receive the right level of care
2,245 2,245 1,750 (495) Amber

Savings are made up of £500k reablement and £257k 

CHC.

AHC_SAV_

002

07-Feb-23 Mental Health accommodation and outcomes

188 188 273 85 Green Savings achieved as at P5 £68k

AHC_SAV_

003

07-Feb-23 Preventing debt build up for clients and 

sustainable financial pathway improvement 800 800 350 (450) Red This is linked into two client debt projects.

AHC_SAV_

004

07-Feb-23 Contract reviews
500 500 500 0 Green



 

AHC_SAV_

005

07-Feb-23 Improved commissioning and efficiencies
1,300 1,300 0 (1,300) Red

Plans to achieve savings target are currently under 

consideration.

AHC_SAV_

006

07-Feb-23 Extended Provision (Lodge & Council-owned 

buildings)

99 99 0 (99) Red

 The redesign of Russell Road has not progressed 

cannot tender for a designer/contractor until report 

from structural engineer recommends route forward. 

Additional surveys signed off but brief definition 

scope document on hold until findings of structural 

report defines the scope of works.  equally change is 

leadership operational director to be 

briefed.emporary PM to be recriuted  Project will not 

be on site this financial year. Modular homes 

development is progressing valuationreport  to be 

presented at the housing board May 23

AHC_SAV_

007

07-Feb-23 Use 1 bed social housing as Temporary 

Accommodation (TA)

69 69 69 0 Green

10 lets achieved since November. Further 15 

properties identified however repairs and furnitiure 

orders to be placed. To further explore piloting 2 

beds to ease hotel crisis and allow for man transfers) 

once  progess has been made, 

Pending continued void performance improvements, 

target to achieve 45 lets across the previous year 

(2022/23) and 2023/24 is likely to be met. 

AHC_SAV_

008

07-Feb-23 Targeted 1 bed project 

80 80 80 0 Green

29 moves have been achieved since the project 

commenced in January of which 13 have been since 

April. There have been blockages to the projct with 

delays in progressing repairs to empty properties and 

also delays to the sign up process. this has started to 

improve. Subject to these improvements, the target to 

achieve 100 moves remains ambitious but would 

expect it to be met. 

AHC_SAV_

009

07-Feb-23 Targeting families that have been in TA for 

significant number of years

400 400 400 0 Green

The number of lets has been slow due to the voids 

issues which is now showing improvements. There 

have been 24 lets to homeless families since April 

2023, most of which have been to households who are 

being atrgeted as part of teh project.

 The target is likely to be achieved although to ensure 

success,  void performance must continue to improve  

for both repairs and sign ups. Families are being 

targeted for moves for the new Walter Tull 

development and over 75% of family sized properties 

are being let to families in temporary accommodation.   

.  

AHC_SAV_

010

07-Feb-23 Lease conversion Project
81 81 81 0 Green

This is likely to be achieve. Since this financial  year  

April 2023, there has been 14 lease completions 

Subtotal: Adults, Health & Communities 6,848 6,848 5,315 (1,533)



 
 

 
 
 

MTFS 

Savings 

Ref

Cabinet 

Decision 

Date

Saving proposal 
2023/24

£'000s

Total    

£'000      

2023/24

Projected Full 

Year Savings

£'000s

2022/23 

Savings 

surplus/ 

(shortfall)

£'000s

RAG Status 

(Delivery of 

2023/24 

Saving)

Comment on Delivery RAG Status 

People - Children's Services
20/25-

PE10

11-Feb-20 Reducing placement costs through effective 

management of the market
100 100 100 0 Green

CH103 01-Mar-21 Delivering residential mother and baby 

assessments 30 30 30 0 Green

CYP_SAV_

001

07-Feb-23 Improved Service Commissioning to offset 

inflation pressure
1,000 1,000 1,000 0 Green

CYP_SAV_

002

07-Feb-23 Extension of existing savings programmes
500 500 500 0 Green

Total: Children's Services 1,630 1,630 1,630 0

MTFS Savings 

Ref

Cabinet 

Decision 

Date

Saving proposal 
2023/24

£'000s

Total    

£'000      

2023/24

Projected Full 

Year Savings

£'000s

2023/24 

Savings 

surplus/ 

(shortfall)

£'000s

RAG Status 

(Delivery of 

2023/24 Saving)

Comment on Delivery RAG Status 

Placemaking & Housing
20/25-EC01 11-Feb-20 Head Lease Acquisition Programme

100 100 0 (100) Red

There a risk to this is not going as the the cost 

of purchasing the Headleases doe not deliver 

value for money

P&H_SAV_001 07-Feb-23 Development Management & Building 

Control income and fees

170 170 170 0 Green

The national increase in fees was due to come 

into effect via legislation in April 2023, delayed 

to summer 2023, and then October 2023. The 

increased fees have still not taken effect 

nationally so this is having a detrimental impact 

on this income target

P&H_SAV_002 07-Feb-23 Efficiencies within the Regeneraiton & 

Economic Development programme activity 200 200 200 0 Green

Total:Placemaking & Housing 470 470 370 (100)



 
 

MTFS 

Savings 

Ref

Cabinet 

Decision Date
Saving proposal 

2023/24

£'000s

Total    

£'000      

2023/24

Projected Full 

Year Savings

£'000s

2023/24 

Savings 

surplus/ 

(shortfall)

£'000s

RAG Status 

(Delivery of 

2023/24 

Saving)

Comment on Delivery RAG Status 

Culture, Strategy & Engagement

20/25-

YC10 -

YC1

11/02/2020 

& 

12/02/2019

Additional sites for on street digital 

advertising & Out of home advertising 

income generation

6 6 6 0 Green

CSE_SAV

_001

07-Feb-23

Customer Services & Libraries Service 

Reviews
300 300 230 (70) Amber

Approx. £140k savings from the proposed re-structure of 

management resources and reviewing the Home Library Service 

delivery model – the staff consultation opened 3rd July July for 

30 days and also a light touch residents consultation is required 

regarding the Home Library Service, therefore full 

implementation will not be before September 2023, hence the 

whole saving will not be achieve (approx £70K) Staff 

Consultation launched on the 3rd July.

CSE_SAV

_002

07-Feb-23

Additional commercial advertising 

opportunities
128 128 120 (8) Amber

Due to project timelines income from large format advertising is 

not going to be in line with budget expectations.  However, work 

is on-going to deliver additional income through the other 

elements inc smaller format advertising and hubs.  Current 

expectations are that this could be at approx £120k level.  There 

are a number of variables including tender processes which 

mean that this cannot yet be considered 'green'.  

CSE_SAV

_003

07-Feb-23

Improved Debt Recovery 365 365 300 (65) Amber

Due to issues with the migration data between SAP and the new 

Debt Management system (Lateral), we are now working 

towards a Go Live date of beginning of November.

We are currently projecting additional cash receipts of £300k 

across the 3 worksteams.

It is not possible to predict at this stage how much of this 

additional cash benefit will translate into revenue savings until 

year end when the bad debt provision is recalculated.

CSE_SAV

_004

07-Feb-23

Single Person Discount Reviews 290 290 290 0 Amber

The Contract with Civica who will be reviewing the SPD's has been 

concluded. Once the Data Protection Impact Assessment has 

been completed (mid-Oct) we can go-live and transfer the dataset 

over to Civica for data matching and the process for 

communicating with affected residents can be started. However at 

this point it is felt that the target is still attainable.

Total:Culture, Strategy & Engagement 1,089 1,089 946 (143)

09-Mar-21

Digital Together 500 500 42 (458) Amber

The in-year savings expectation has been reduced to reflect the 

reality of the situation with a reprofiling of the shortfall into next 

year required (24/25 £1,000k ; 25/26 £1,810k). Work is underway 

to accelerate the established of a development team, pipeline, 

automation toolkit and governance process. Expected to be 

operational in Q3. Work underway to assign a target to each 

service area in a bid to rethink the way these savings are 

achieved.

1,589 1,589 988 (601)
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HRA Top 10 Capital Scheme Update - Q2

Scheme
Approved Budget

(Total Scheme Cost)

Budgeted Spend 

for 23/24

EOY Forecast 

Spend 

EOY Forcast 

Variance(Overspend/

Underspend)

Commentary
Projected Start 

Date

Projected End 

Date

£'000 £'000 £'000

Ashley Road Depot 122,714 16,960 26,780 9,820

Scheme on site and progressing well - significant monthly 

contractor invoices now being received and spend is ramping 

up.

31/03/2023 03/07/2026

Hale Wharf 66,599 29,196 27,846 1,350

Scheme is on site. Progress is swift, with Contractor having 

made up for some time lost due to earlier crane accident on 

site. Contractor is confident in their forecast programme, and 

monthly spend will continue to be consistently high.

09/03/2022 28/02/2025

Welbourne Centre 50,637 3,100 706 2,394

Vast majority of costs already paid out, with LADs to be 

claimed from Developer due to lateness of handover. 

Residential scheme is handing over in early Jan 24 due to 

delays caused by s278 (transport/road work) around the site, 

with health centre handing over around the same time or 

slightly afterwards.

15/12/2019 26/01/2024

1A Ashley Gardens 31,169 1,247 351 897

Scheme complete - remaining retention to be released in 

December 2023/January 2024 upon completion of End of 

Defects inspections.

12/03/2020 03/12/2021

Chocolate Factory 28,048 14,637 13,439 1,197
Scheme progressing well on site. Aiming to complete within the 

current financial year and spend is accordingly high.
31/03/2022 15/04/2024

Cranwood/Woodside Avenue 21,198 10,442 3,490 6,952

Significantly monthly expenditure to contractor forecast to 

begin from Q3 of the FY, pending final pre-commencement 

planning condition sign off and agreement of remedial work 

with Thames Water to damaged sewer beneath the site.

09/09/2022 30/04/2025

Remington Road 16,832 9,295 11,673 2,379
Scheme progressing apace on site - regular monthly valuations 

coming in and will continue throughout the FY.
01/07/2022 01/05/2024

Red House 13,673 0 325 325

Scheme progressing on site, albeit certain quality issues which 

are being robustly challenged with the developer. Due to the 

nature of the contract (pay on completion), spend during the 

FY will be comparatively low.

13/01/2020 30/07/2024

Kerswell Close 9,618 886 1,465 579

Demolition now complete and detailed design work at an 

advanced stage. Expecting significant monthly contractor 

valuations to begin coming in within Q3.

01/03/2023 22/07/2025

Partridge Way, 2-26 9,520 4,746 6,738 1,992

Work on site carrying on in earnest. Construction at 1st/2nd 

lift. Monthly contractor valuations being received - this will 

continue through the FY.

02/02/2023 30/09/2024

Watts Close 6,606 3,804 2,572 1,232
Site due to hand over in early November 23. Paying out final 

main monthly contractor valuations accordingly.
21/09/2022 30/11/2023



 

 



 



 



 



 



 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

Appendix 6

Transfers from Reserves & Contingencies - for noting

Period Directorate Service/AD Area Rev/ Cap In year Next year
Reason for budget 

changes
Description

6

Placemaking & 

Housing

Regeneration and 

Economic Development
Revenue 361,140 Transfer from General Fund

Drawdown from Estate Regeneration 

Reserves to cover staff and non staff 

costs for various regeneration 

projects

112908

6 Environment & 

Resident 

Experience

Various Revenue 2,929,506 2,929,506 Transfer from Contingency

Drawdown from non pay inflation 

provision to cover inflation on waste, 

highways and leisure contracts

112915

Virements for Approval (2023/24)

6
Adults, Health 

& Communities

Director of Public 

Health
Revenue    2,852,786   2,852,786 Grant Funding Allocation

Consolidation of Public Health related 

income and expenditure budgets 

across the council  into the Public 

Health service to provide greater 

oversight of what the PH grant is 

being spent on

112912

6

Environment & 

Resident 

Experience

Community, Safety, 

Waste & Enforcement
Revenue      931,628 Grant Funding Allocation

Allocation of 2023-24 Mayor's Office 

for Policing and Crime  (MOPAC) 

Grant

112914

6

Culture, 

Strategy & 

Engagement

Digital Services Revenue      273,652      273,652 Budget Realignment

Realignment of staffing budget within 

the Digital Portfolio Service to reflect 

change in line management reporting 

responsibities.

112917

6
Adults, Health 

& Communities

Director of Public 

Health
Revenue    1,925,750   1,925,750 Grant Funding Allocation

Allocation of uplift to 2022-23 Public 

Health grant 
112919

6 DSG
Dedicated Schools 

Grant
Revenue      749,619      749,619 Grant Allocation

Updating of the DSG Budgets within 

Early Years and High Needs Block to 

reflect the July DSG allocation

112921

7

Housing 

Revenue 

Account

Revenue      459,150      459,150 Budget Realignment

Realignment of budgets within 

Facilities Management Team, 

Disrepair and Surveying Services 

Team to better reflect actual 

expenditure

112938

7
Adults, Health 

& Communities

Assistant Director for 

Commissioning
Revenue      582,000      582,000 Budget Realignment

Consolidation of budgets for Violence 

against Women and Girls (VAWG) 

into a single cost Centre

112939

Total 2023/24 11,065,231 9,772,463   

Virements for Cabinet Approval



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Priority
Scheme 

Number
Scheme Description

Budget 

Adjustment 

(Virement) 

(£'000) Scheme Description
Adults, Health & 

Communities
225 Locality Hub (674,000)

Budget reprofiled to future years

(674,000)

Environment & 

Neighbourhoods
338 Road Danger Reduction 230,000 Budget uplift in line with inyear 

forecast

230,000

Placemaking & Housing 465
District Energy Network 

(DEN)
(2,170,000)

Budget reprofiled to future years

Placemaking & Housing 4007

Tottenham Hale 

Decentralised Energy 

Network (DEN)

(4,759,000)

Budget reprofiled to future years

Placemaking & Housing 4008
Wood Green Decentralised 

Energy Network (DEN)
(1,398,000)

Budget reprofiled to future years

Placemaking & Housing 402 Tottenham Hale Streets 32,000

Budget transfer from scheme 4003 

Placemaking & Housing 4003
Tottenham Hale Housing 

Zone Funding
(32,000)

Budget transfer to scheme 402

Placemaking & Housing 4003
Tottenham Hale Housing 

Zone Funding
(11,291,000) Budget deletion re: Project 

discontinued

Placemaking & Housing 401
Tottenham Hale Green 

Space 
(2,210,000)

Budget reprofiled to future years

Placemaking & Housing 402 Tottenham Hale Streets (4,289,000)
Budget reprofiled to future years

(26,117,000)

OVERALL TOTAL = (26,561,000)

Proposed GF Capital Virements for Quarter tWO (2023/24) -  Appendix 6



 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

APPENDIX 7B 

 

Debt Write off Greater than £50,000 

All large businesses or organisations expect a certain level of income to become 

irrecoverable and therefore plan for some level of write-off. Occasionally, for a variety of 

reasons, debts do arise which become irrecoverable. Under Haringey’s constitution, debts of 

£50,000 or more require the approval of the Cabinet member for Finance or Cabinet.  

 

Two debts over £50,000 are presented for write off in this quarter and set out below. The 

Council’s bad debt provisions are sufficient to cover the full value of these write-offs.  

 

1. MC - £90,736.73: This Adult Social Care client was assessed at full cost due to the 

lack of financial information provided. The Council was attempting to apply to the 

Court of Protection to administer the estate due to non-engagement of the client’s 

family, however the client passed away before it could be completed. There is no 

property ownership nor probate granted to support the recovery of the debt owed. 

There is no recourse to recovering the debt owed. 

 
2. MJ - £73,594.41: This Adult Social Care client was assessed at full cost due to the 

lack of financial information provided. The Council wanted to apply for Court of 

Protection as there may have been a safeguarding issue, however the client passed 

away before this could be started. There is no property ownership nor probate 

granted to support the recovery of the debt owed. There is no recourse to recovering 

the debt owed. 

 
 

 
 


